## **RESOLUTION NO. 678**

## AMENDING THE 2024 DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE BUDGET: SALARY ADJUSTMENT

Introduced: 11/12/24 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, New York Judiciary Law §183-a provides that the salary of the District Attorney shall be the same as a County Judge, and

WHEREAS, A pay increase for judges, recommended by the New York State Commission on Legislative, Judicial, and Executive Compensation, took effect on April 1, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested to amend the 2024 District Attorney's Office Budget in order to appropriate \$15,675 for a salary increase retroactive to April 1, 2024, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2024 District Attorney's Office Budget is amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$15,675 by decreasing Line Item A1165 1 4020 002 Criminal Forensic Auditor by \$15,675 with an annual salary of \$68,414

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$15,675 by increasing Line Item A1165 1 0113 District Attorney by \$15,675 with an annual salary of \$218,475

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.